

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/9/2023 4:21 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100,992-5

SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GENE GONZALES; SUSAN GONZALES; HORWATH
FAMILY, TWO, LLC; and WASHINGTON LANDLORD
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR JAY INSLEE and STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON

Christopher D. Cutting
WSBA No. 41730
Cutting Law Office PC
811 First Avenue, Suite 530
Seattle, WA 98104
206-788-8840
Attorney for Rental Housing Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| II. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| III. INTEREST OF AMICUS..... | 1 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| A. The Proclamation interferes with every layer of housing providers’ rent collection rights to advance only one objective that is not tied to resident-specific need..... | 3 |
| B. The Proclamation restricted housing providers’ fundamental right of access to the courts..... | 7 |
| i. The Proclamation restricted housing providers’ fundamental right to conduct discovery..... | 9 |
| ii. The Proclamation restricted housing providers’ fundamental rights to petition the court for relief and for a meaningful opportunity to be heard..... | 14 |
| C. The Proclamation should be reviewed under strict scrutiny because it restricts a fundamental right..... | 18 |
| i. Prior cases on emergency actions do not establish the level of scrutiny required..... | 18 |
| ii. Access to the courts, the right to contract, and the right not to have property taken for private use are all fundamental rights requiring strict scrutiny..... | 19 |
| iii. The Proclamation cannot pass strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to achieve its stated objective..... | 20 |
| iv. The Proclamation’s restriction on “enforceable debt” does not even pass a rational basis review..... | 22 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>1519-1525 Lakeview Blvd. Condominium Ass'n v. Apartment Sales</i> , 101 Wn. App. 923 (2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Apt. Ass'n of L.A. County v. City of L.A.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (C.D. Cal. 2020) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Apt. Ass'n of L.A. County v. City of L.A.</i> , No. CV 22-02085 DDP (C.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2022) | 13 |
| <i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (Mass. 2020) | 7 |
| <i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508, 510, 92 S. Ct. 609 (1972) | 8 |
| <i>Carter v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 391 (1975)..... | 8 |
| <i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2482 (2021) | 18 |
| <i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 241 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)..... | 6, 7, 22 |
| <i>Colvin v. Inslee</i> , 195 Wn.2d 879 (2020) | 20 |
| <i>Cougar Business Owners Assn. v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466 (1982) | 20 |
| <i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772 (1991) | 8, 15, 20 |
| <i>Dzaman v. Gowman</i> , 18 Wn. App. 2d 469 (2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Barrett</i> , 115 Wn.2d 556 (1990) | 9 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 110 (2022)..... | 12 |
| <i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461 (1993) | 19 |
| <i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398, 54 S. Ct. 231 (1934) | 17 |
| <i>Hous. Auth. of City of Seattle v. Bin</i> , 163 Wn. App. 367 (2011) | 5 |
| <i>Hous. Auth. v. Saylor</i> , 87 Wn.2d 732 (1976) | 9 |
| <i>Hunter v. N. Mason High Sch.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 810 (1975)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Giordano</i> , 57 Wn. App. 74 (1990) | 18, 20 |
| <i>In re Parentage of R.V.</i> , 22 Wn. App. 2d 300 (2022)..... | 19 |
| <i>Jacoby & Meyers, LLP v. Presiding Justices of the First, Second, Third & Fourth Dep'ts</i> , 852 F.3d 178 (2 nd Cir. 2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756 (2014) | 19 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Center</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974 (2009) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Recall of Inslee</i> , 199 Wn.2d 416 (2022) | 20 |
| <i>Shea v. Olson</i> , 185 Wash. 143 (1936)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Silva v. Di Vittorio</i> , 658 F.3d 1090 (9 th Cir. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393, 95 S. Ct. 553, 42 L. Ed. 2d 532 (1975) | 16, 17 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------|-------|
| RCW 59.12.030 | 5, 11 |
| RCW 59.18.280 | 12 |
| RCW 6.15.010 | 24 |
| RCW 6.27.150 | 24 |
| SMC 22.205.100 | 22 |
